

IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 27

US FOODS, INC.

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 483

Case No. 27-CA-158614

RESPONDENT'S POST-HEARING BRIEF

Joseph Turner
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
131 South Dearborn St., Suite 2400
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 460-5000

Counsel for US Foods, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE CASE.....1

THE GENERAL FACTS3

 I. US Foods.....3

 A. US Foods’ Business and the Boise, Idaho Resident Yard.....3

 II. The Union.....3

 III. The Parties’ 2006 Settlement Agreement.....4

 IV. The 2015 Petition and Election.....5

 A. The Filing of the Petition.....5

 B. The Drivers Who Sought to Be Represented through the
 Petition.....6

 C. The Stipulated Election Agreement.8

 D. Conversations with the Unrepresented Drivers Prior to the
 Representation Election.....9

 E. The Election and Election Results.....13

 V. Communications Between US Foods and the Union After the
 Certification of the Election.13

ARGUMENT.....17

 I. The General Counsel Bears the Burden of Proof.....17

 II. The General Counsel Did Not Establish that US Foods Violated the
 Act by Applying the Existing Labor Agreement’s Terms to the
 Drivers Who Voted in the 2015 election.17

 A. The Facts in *Federal-Mogul* Are Distinguishable and Not
 Applicable to the Instant Case.18

 1. The Facts of *Federal-Mogul*.18

 2. The Facts of the Instant Case.....20

3.	Under the Circumstances of this Case, <i>Federal-Mogul</i> is Inapplicable Here.	22
B.	This Case Should be Analyzed under the Accretion Principles.	26
C.	The Community of Interest Factors Support Finding that Accretion Should Apply Here, and thus, that the Terms of the Existing Labor Agreement Apply to the Drivers Who Voted in the 2015 Election.	27
III.	The General Counsel Did Not Establish that US Foods Violated the Act by Allegedly Threatening Employees.....	29
A.	US Foods Made No Threatening Statements.....	30
IV.	The General Counsel Did Not Establish that US Foods Changed the Drivers' Pay and Vacation and Sick Benefits in Retaliation for Selecting the Union as Their Representative.	32
V.	Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Freightways Co.,</i> 124 NLRB 146 (1959)	29
<i>American Tissue Corp.,</i> 336 NLRB 435 (2001)	29, 30
<i>Armour & Co.,</i> 40 NLRB 1333 (1942)	9
<i>Bartlett Collins Co.,</i> 334 NLRB 484 (2001)	26
<i>Daniel Construction Co.,</i> 257 NLRB 1276 (1981)	31
<i>Des Moines Register & Tribune Co.,</i> 339 NLRB 1035 (2003)	17
<i>Federal-Mogul Corp.,</i> 209 NLRB 343 (1974)	passim
<i>Fontier Tel. of Rochester,</i> 344 NLRB 1270 (2003)	27
<i>Globe Machine & Stamping Co.,</i> 3 NLRB 297 (1937)	9, 23
<i>H.K. Porter Co., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 397 US 99 (1970)	19, 21, 24
<i>Laverdiere's Enters.,</i> 297 NLRB 826 (1990)	30
<i>Miami Sys. Corp.,</i> 320 NLRB 71 (1995), <i>enfd in relevant part sub nom.</i> , 111 F.3d 1284 (6th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Nations Rent, Inc.,</i> 342 NLRB 179 (2004)	17

<i>New Process Co.</i> , 290 NLRB 704 (1988), enf' d, 872 F.2d 413 (3rd Cir. 1989).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Fluor Daniel</i> , 161 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Robert Wood Johnson University Hospital</i> , 34 NLRB AMR 78, 34 NLRB Advice Mem. Rep. 78, 2007 WL 7567770, Case No. 22-CA-27693 (May 29, 2007)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Safety Carrier</i> , 306 NLRB 960 (1992)	26
<i>Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 256 NLRB 918 (1981)	26
<i>United Operations, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 123 (2002)	26, 28
<i>Western Tug & Barge Corp.</i> , 207 NLRB 163 (1973)	17
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	32
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 160(c)	29
Administrative Procedure Act Section 7(c), 5 U.S.C. § 556	29
National Labor Relations Act, 61 Stat. 136	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
National Labor Relations Board, §102.42.....	1
